Cert GmbH Aschaffenburg

Dr. Ralph Derra

Offentlich bestellter und vereidigter Sachverstandiger fiir
Verpackungsmaterialien, Boden- und Luftanalysen;
Sachverstandiger in der Wasseranalytik

17 April 2025
Dr. Dr/Ko-ol

UNBEDENKLICHKEITSERKLARUNG
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICAT DE CONFORMITE

eingetragen

registered no. 64465 U 25

registré

far Mercer Stendal GmbH

for Goldbecker Stralke 1

pour 39596 Arneburg
Germany

Produkt Stendal ECF

Product Stendal TCF

Produit

The products manufactured by the company mentioned above are pulp grades, which are used
for the manufacture of papers and boards for food packaging, of cooking and hot filter papers,
of baking papers and boards and absorber pads as well as of papers for tobacco products.

They were examined by us in consideration of the

BfR-,Methodensammlung zur Untersuchung von Papier, Karton und Pappe firr den Lebens-
mittelkontakt®, aktueller Stand, in Verbindung mit dem BfR-Leitfaden "Untersuchung der
Stoffibergange von Bedarfsgegenstanden aus Papier, Karton und Pappe" vom 28.09.2023,

(BfR "Collection of methods for the examination of paper and board for food contact”, cur-
rent status, in connection with the BfR guideline “Testing of substance transfers from con-
sumer articles made of paper, cardboard and paperboard”, as of 28 September 2023),

and according to the demands of the

Code of Federal Regulations, Food and Drugs (FDA), 21 CFR Ch. | (April 1, 2024 edition),
& 176.170,

for the used raw materials and fabrication additives as well as for the release of substances
which might endanger health.

Page 1 of 4

Postfach 100565 . 63704 Aschaffenburg . Germany . Fon: +49 6021 4989-0 . Fax: +49 6021 4989-30 . E-Mail: info@isega.de . www.isega.de
Geschaftsfiihrer: Dr. Ralph Derra . Handelsregister Aschaffenburg HRB 15587

Die Verdffentlichung von Ergebnissen unserer Arbeiten und Gutachten sowie die Verwendung fiir Werbezwecke bediirfen — auch auszugsweise — unserer schriftlichen Genehmigung
Erfillunasort und Gerichtsstand Aschaffenbura



ISEGA Cert GmbH Aschaffenburg 64465 U 25
17 April 2025

The pulp grades are in compliance with the rules of the

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October
2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Direc-
tives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC, Official Journal of the European Union L 338/4 of
13.11.2004, lastly modified by article 5 of the Regulation (EU) 2019/1381 of 20 June 2019,
Official Journal of the European Union L 231/1 of 6 September 2019, article 3, 1. (a) and (b),

as well as of the

Lebensmittel-, Bedarfsgegensténde- und Futtermittelgesetzbuch (Lebensmittel- und Futter-
mittelgesetzbuch - LFGB) in der Fassung der Bekanntmachung vom 15. September 2021
(BGBI. | S. 4253; 2022 | S. 28), zuletzt gedndert durch Artikel 11 des Gesetzes vom 6. Mai
2024 (BGBI. 2024 | Nr. 149), §§ 30 und 31,

(Foodstuffs, Consumer Goods and Animal Feed Code (Foodstuffs and Animal Feed Code
- LFGB) in the version of the notification of 15 September 2021 (BGBI |. p. 4253; 2022 |
p.28), last amended by article 11 of the act of 6 May 2024 (BGBI. 2024 | no. 149), §§ 30
and 31),

and conform to the

BfR-Empfehlung XXXVI. Papiere, Kartons und Pappen flir den Lebensmittelkontakt, neu-
gefasst durch 62. Mitteilung, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 14 (1971) 83, zuletzt gedndert durch
227. Mitteilung, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 67 (2024) 968-970, Stand vom 01.08.2024,

(BfR Recommendation XXXVI. Paper and board for food contact, recast by 62" Announce-
ment, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 14 (1971) 83, last amended by 227" Announcement, Bun-
desgesundheitsblatt 67 (2024) 968-970, as of 1 August 2024),

as well as to the

BfR-Empfehlung XXXVI/1. Koch- und Heil¥filterpapiere und Filterschichten, neugefasst
durch 200. Mitteilung, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 42 (1999) 817, zuletzt geandert durch
227. Mitteilung, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 67 (2024) 968-970, Stand vom 01.08.2024,

(BfR Recommendation XXXVI/1. Cooking Papers, Hot Filter Papers and Filter Layers, re-
cast by 200" Announcement, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 42 (1999) 817, last amended by
227" Announcement, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 67 (2024) 968-970, as of 1 August 2024),

and to the
BfR-Empfehlung XXXVI/2. Papiere, Kartons und Pappen fur Backzwecke, 181. Mitteilung,
Bundesgesundheitsblatt 32 (1989) 80, zuletzt gedndert durch 227. Mitteilung, Bundesge-
sundheitsblatt 67 (2024) 968-970, Stand vom 01.08.2024,
(BfR-Recommendation XXXVI/2. Paper and Paperboard for Baking Purposes, 181% An-

nouncement, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 32 (1989) 80, last amended by 227" Announcement,
Bundesgesundheitsblatt 67 (2024) 968-970, as of 1 August 2024),

Page 2 of 4



ISEGA Cert GmbH Aschaffenburg 64465 U 25
17 April 2025

as well as to the

BfR-Empfehlung XXXVI1/3. Saugeinlagen auf Basis von Cellulosefasern fur die Verpackung
von Lebensmitteln, 205. Mitteilung, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 45 (2002) 936, zuletzt gean-
dert durch 223. Mitteilung, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 64 (2021) 764, Stand vom 01.04.2021,
einschlieRlich 227. Mitteilung, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 67 (2024) 968-970,

(BfR Recommendation XXXVI/3. Absorber Pads based on Cellulosic Fibres for Food Pack-
aging, 205™ Announcement, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 45 (2002) 936, last amended by
223" Announcement, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 64 (2021) 764, as of 1 April 2021, including
227" Announcement, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 67 (2024) 968-970).

Furthermore, the pulp grades are in compliance with the demands of the

Code of Federal Regulations, Food and Drugs (FDA), 21 CFR Ch. | (April 1, 2024 edition),
§§ 176.170, 176.180 and 186.1673.

Thus, the pulp grades Stendal ECF and Stendal TCF according to the sample material sub-
mitted may be used safely for the manufacture of papers and boards for food packaging as
well as of cooking and hot filter papers as well as of baking papers and boards and absorber
pads. The finished products manufactured from them may stand in direct contact with dry,
moist and fatty food, as far as the pulp grades mentioned above are concerned.

Moreover, the use of Stendal ECF and Stendal TCF for the fabrication of papers for tobacco
products is approved. Papers manufactured with them are in compliance with the rules of the

Gesetz Uber Tabakerzeugnisse und verwandte Erzeugnisse (Tabakerzeugnisgesetz — Ta-
bakerzG) vom 4. April 2016 (BGBI. | S 569), zuletzt gedndert durch Artikel 3 des Gesetzes
vom 8. Dezember 2024 (BGBI. 2024 | Nr. 405), § 5,

(Act on tobacco products and related products of 4 April 2016 (BGBI. | p. 569), last
amended by article 3 of the act of 8 December 2024 (BGBI. 2024 | no. 405), § 5),

as well as of the

Verordnung Uber Tabakerzeugnisse und verwandte Erzeugnisse (Tabakerzeugnisverord-
nung — TabakerzV) vom 27. April 2016 (BGBI. | S. 980), zuletzt gedndert durch Artikel 1 der
Verordnung vom 24. Juli 2023 (BGBI. 2023 | Nr. 196), § 4,

(Ordinance on tobacco products and related products of 27 April 2016 (BGBI. | p. 980), last
amended by article 1 of the ordinance of 24 July 2023 (BGBI. 2023 | no. 196), § 4),

and may be used as intended, as far as the pulp grades are concerned.

This certificate of compliance has a validity of 2 years and consists of 4 pages. It was subse-
quently amended on 13 May 2025.

Certification decision sation sncrcannier Sernverstandige

AN fficially certified
Yy and authorized food
chemist

The transiationz"j'.cil__¢ ihé‘ébb've stamps is"givén on page 4.
La traduction des éstampi,l[es_iest donnée en page 4.
LS\ werpackund 2] Page 3 of 4



ISEGA Cert GmbH Aschaffenburg
17 April 2025

Dr. Ralph Derra

Authorized expert for the analyses of pack-
aging materials, attested by the Chamber of
Industry and Commerce.

Expert autorisé pour I'analyse des maté-
raux demballage, assermenté par la
Chambre d'Industrie et de Commerce.

Dr. Ralph Derra

Authorized expert for the analyses of soil
and air, attested by the Aschaffenburg
Chamber of Industry and Commerce.

Expert autorisé pour I'analyse du sol et de
I'air, assermenté par la Chambre d’Indus-
trie et de Commerce d’'Aschaffenburg.

64465 U 25

Btaztlich anerkannter Sachversianalge:
2ur Untersuchung der Gegenproben von
Verpackungsmitteln aus Papier, Pappe.
Kunststoffen, Glas, Weiiblech und
sonstigen Metallverpackungen auf ihre
Isbensmittelrechtliche Unbaedenkliehkeit

State registered expert for the analysis of
contrasting samples of packaging materials
of paper, board, plastics, glass, tin plate
and other metallic packaging materials as
to their suitability for use with foodstuffs.

Expert public pour I'étude du contréle des
contre-échantillons d'emballages de pa-
pier, cartons, plastiques, verre, fer-blanc et
d'autres emballages métalliques concer-
nant leur conformité alimentaire.

Die Ricklagen des untersuchten Materials werden bei der Gutachterstelle verwahrt.
Dieses Dokument ist eine Ubersetzung einer deutschen Originalversion. In Streitfallen ist das Original-

dokument die rechtlich bindende Version.

A file sample of the tested material is kept at the expert’s office.
This document is a translation of an original in German. In case of dispute, the original document should

be taken as authoritative.

Page 4 of 4




